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Please keep this instruction for future reference. The picture is for reference only. Please adhere 
to the original products. This manual contains important safety information concerning the 
maintenance, use and operation of this product. Failure to follow the instructions contained in 
this manual may result in serious injury. If you are unable the contents of this manual, please 
bring it to the attention of your supervisor. Do not operate this product unless you have read 
and understand the contents of this manual.

1. To avoid possible danger, keep heater head on highest position(not less than 1.8m) when 
the heater on.

2. To avoid possible electric shocks, do not place the cable, plug or   appliance in water or in 
any other liquid. Do not insert screwdrivers or metallic items inside the appliance.

3. If the power cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service 
technician or by someone else authorized by the manufacturer in order to avoid a hazard. 
In the event of handing of appliances by non-authorized people, the guarantee will 
immediately cease to be valid.

4. Do not use appliances if they are damaged.

5. To disconnect electrical appliances, wait until the engine stops and then unplug the cable 
f rom the electric socket.

6. Do not leave appliances working unattended. Ensure that the engine has come to a 
complete stop before dismantling appliances. Unplug appliance after each use.

7. This appliance can be used by children aged f rom 8 years and above and persons with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe 
way and understand the hazards involved.

8. Do not dispose of this product as unclassif ied municipal rubbish. Due to the use of electrical 
and electric parts, this product must be collected separately

9. CAUTION- Some parts of this product can become very hot and cause burns. Particular 
attention has to be given where children and vulnerable people are present.

10. WARNING: In order to avoid overheating, do not cover the heater.

11. The heater must not be located immediately below a socket-outlet.

12. To avoid possible electric shock, please install the plastic protection cap around the 
electrical connection.

IMPORTANT SAFETY MEASURES
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1. The power supplied to this unit must comply with electrical requirement on its label. 
Damage or f ire may result if the incorrect power used.

2. Do not use the heater in somewhere with flammable objects, gas, dust.

3. In order to avoid scalding, forbid to touch the heater when it works.

4. Forbid to put anything on product surface when it is working.

5. To avoid possible electric shocks, do not use this heater in the immediate surroundings of 
a bath, a shower or a swimming pool.

6. In order to avoid f ire, do  not  use the heater  with automatic  electrif ied  sequencer, timer 
and other devices.

7. Children of less than 3 years should be kept away unless continuously supervised. Children 
shall not play with the appliance.

8. Children aged form 3 years and less than 8 years shall only switch on/off the appliance 
provided that it has been placed or installed in its intended normal operating position and 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe 
way and understand the hazards involved. Children aged f rom 3 years and less than 8 years 
shall not plug in, regulate and clean the appliance or perform user maintenance.

9. Turn off all switches and unplug the heater if an emergency situation occurs.

10. Please contact with seller if it does not work properly. Do not try to repair the heater by 
yourself.

11. Please contact the seller if you f ind other problems not covered in this operation manual.

12. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children with supervision.

NOTICE
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SPECIFICATIONS

INSTALLATION

Please check if all parts are delivered after opening the box using the parts list. Only if all the 
items are complete, you can start the installation.

MODEL: THST220

FEATURE: Rocker Switch

VOLTAGE: 220-240 V ~ 50 Hz

POWER: 0 / 900 / 1200 / 2100 W

WEIGHT: 14 kg

DIMENSIONS: 58,5 x 220 cm
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GROUND FIXING (IF WANTED)

1. Place the product in the desired location 
(concrete surface recommended) in accordance 
with the safety regulations and user guidelines. 
Mark three points on the ground around the 
heater as shown in diagram A. Remove the 
product to proceed to the next step.

2. Drill a hole on each point as marked f rom step 
one with an appropriate (concrete) drill. The 
expansion bolt is 6 mm in diameter.

3. Place the product back in the desired location 
and put the f ixing clips (6) on the previously 
drilled holes as shown in diagram B. 

4. Tap the expansion bolts (B) into the pre-drilled 
holes and tighten each bolt with a spanner.
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PLACE OF USE

USE

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Between the guard plate and flammable objects (e.g., curtains), walls and other structures 
need to be at least 1 m distance. The appliance may only be installed above or below such 
materials, which cannot catch f ire (no wood or similar).

Never insert or attach the appliance directly below a wall socket. As the device delivers radiant 
heat, make sure that between the appliance and the people or objects that are warming, there 
will be no objects such as furniture.

1. Insert the plug into the power socket. 

2. Press button (I) to get 900 W power. Press button (II) to get 1200 W power. Press button  
(I and II) to get 2100 W power. 

3. To turn off the heater, press the power switch to OFF position

1. Unplug the heater and let it cool down completely.

2. Keep the heater clean. The outer shell may be cleaned with soft, damp cloth. You may use a 
mild detergent if necessary. After cleaning, dry the heater with a soft cloth.

3. Do not use alcohol, gasoline, abrasive powders, furniture polish, or rough brushes to clean 
the heater. This may cause damage or deterioration to the surface of the heater.

4. Do not immerse the heater in water or allow it to get wet. 

5. Wait till the heater is completely dry before use.

6. Any type of maintenance or repairs including the replacement of heating tube should only 
be carried out by a qualif ied electrician or by a recommended service center. 

7. For a long time of inactivity, please protect the heater with a fabric cover f rom rain and dust.
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1. If the heater does not emit heat after turning on, please check the power cord whether 
plugged into electric socket properly. 

2. In f irst use, it is normal if the heater appears small amount of smoke and some smell 
because of protective-oil evaporation.

Waste electrical production should not be disposed of with household waste. Please recycle 
were facilities exist. Check with your local authority or retailer for recycling advice.

TROUBLE SHOOTING

DISPOSAL

If you wish to receive more information or need support, you can send an e-mail to  
customer.service@partyspace.eu.

We grant you as a client/customer a warranty of two years for hidden defects in our products. 
When this term has expired, we do not owe the client/customer any warranty for hidden 
defects in our products anymore.

SUPPORT AND WARRANTY
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Partyspace BV  
Potteriestraat 67  
8980 Beselare  
Belgium

declares the following device in sole responsibility: 

Brand name: PARTYSPACE.EU  
Product type: Telescopic inf rared patio heater  
Product name: Standing electric patio heater – Lighthouse 2100  
Item number: THST220  

Complies with the following harmonization rules:   

Low Voltage Directive: LVD 2014/35/EU   
Electromagnetic compatibility Directive: EMC 2014/30/EU   
Restriction of Hazardous Substances RoHS Directive: 2011/65/EU  

Applied harmonized standards:  

EN 55014-1: 2017   
EN 61000-3-2: 2014   
EN 61000-3-3: 2013   
EN 55014-2: 2015   
EN 60335-1 EN 60335-2-30 

Signed for and on behalf of:

Beselare, Belgium – August 2020  
L. Thiers, Director 

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY



Bewaar deze handleiding voor toekomstig gebruik. De afbeelding dient louter als referentie. 
Ga af op de originele producten. Deze handleiding bevat belangrijke informatie over het 
onderhoud, het gebruik en de werking van dit product. Het niet opvolgen van de instructies 
uit deze handleiding kunnen een ernstig letsel tot gevolg hebben. Indien je niet in staat bent 
om de inhoud van deze handleiding te lezen, breng dan je overste op de hoogte. Gebruik dit 
product niet als je de inhoud van deze handleiding niet gelezen of begrepen hebt.

1. Zet de verwarmingskap op de hoogste positie (nooit lager dan 1,80 m) als de verwarmer 
aan staat om gevaar te vermijden.

2. Zorg ervoor dat het netsnoer, de stekker of het toestel niet in contact komen met water 
of eender welke andere vloeistof om elektrische schokken te vermijden. Steek geen 
schroevendraaiers of voorwerpenn uit metaal in het toestel.

3. Als het netsnoer is beschadigd, moet het worden vervangen door de fabrikant, diens 
onderhoudsvertegenwoordiger of personen met vergelijkbare kwalif icaties om gevaarlijke 
situaties te voorkomen. Indien het toestel gebruikt wordt door personen zonder de juiste 
kwalif icaties, vervalt de garantie onmiddellijk.

4. Gebruik de toestellen niet als ze beschadigd zijn.

5. Wacht tot het toestel volledig uitgeschakeld is en trek de stekker uit het stopcontact om 
elektrische toestellen los te koppelen.

6. Laat het toestel niet onbewaakt werkend achter. Vergewis je ervan dat het toestel volledig 
gestopt is met werken vooraleer het los te koppelen. Koppel het toestel los na ieder gebruik.

7. Deze toestellen kunnen door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en door personen met beperkte fysieke, 
sensorische of geestelijke capaciteiten of die de ervaring of kennis daarvoor ontberen, 
worden gebruikt als zij onder toezicht staan of aanwijzingen hebben gekregen hoe zij het 
toestel moeten gebruiken en de daaruit voortkomende gevaren hebben begrepen.

8. Voer dit product niet af als gewoon huishoudafval. Aangezien het om een elektrisch toestel 
gaat, moet dit product afzonderlijk worden afgevoerd.

9. OPGEPAST - Sommige onderdelen van dit toestel kunnen erg warm worden en brandwonden 
veroorzaken. Er moet extra toezicht zijn wanneer kinderen en kwetsbare mensen zich in de 
buurt van het toestel bevinden.

10.  WAARSCHUWING Bedek het toestel niet zodat het niet oververhit geraakt.

11.  De verwarmer mag niet direct onder een stopcontact geplaatst worden.

12.  Plaats het plastic beschermkapje over de elektrische aansluiting om eventuele elektrische 
schokken te voorkomen.Duw geen voorwerpen door het rooster van de verwarmingskop 
en plaats geen voorwerpen die de verwarmingskop hinderen. Bedek de verwarmingskop 
niet.

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE
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1. Het vermogen waaraan dit toestel wordt blootgesteld moet voldoen aan de elektrische 
vereisten op het label. Een incorrecte vermogensbron kan schade of brand veroorzaken.

2. Gebruik de verwarmer niet nabij ontvlambare voorwerpen, gas of stof.

3. Raak het toestel in werking niet aan om brandwonden te vermijden.

4. Het is verboden om voorwerpen op het oppervlak te leggen wanneer het toestel in werking 
is.

5. Gebruik de verwarmer niet in de buurt van een douche, bad of zwembad om elektrische 
schokken te voorkomen.

6. Gebruik de verwarmer niet in combinatie met geautomatiseerde geëlektrif iceerde 
sequencers, timers en andere gelijkaardige apparaten om brand te voorkomen.

7. Kinderen van drie jaar moeten uit de buurt van het toestel blijven, tenzij voortdurend 
toezicht op hen wordt gehouden. Kinderen mogen niet met het toestel spelen.

8. Kinderen tussen 3 en 8 jaar oud mogen het toestel enkel aan- of uitschakelen als het toestel 
is geplaatst of geïnstalleerd in zijn normale werkingspositie en als zij onder toezicht staan 
of aanwijzingen hebben gekregen hoe zij het toestel moeten gebruiken en de daaruit 
voortkomende gevaren hebben begrepen. Kinderen tussen 3 en 8 jaar mogen het toestel 
niet aansluiten op het stroomnet, niet reguleren, schoonmaken of onderhoud van het 
toestel uitvoeren.

9. Zet alle schakelaars uit en trek de stekker van de verwarmer uit het stopcontact wanneer 
zich een noodsituatie voordoet.

10. Neem contact op met de verkoper indien het toestel niet naar behoren werkt. Probeer de 
verwarmer nooit zelf te herstellen.

11.  Neem contact op met de verkoper als je problemen ondervindt die niet in deze handleiding 
beschreven staan.

12.  Kinderen mogen het toestel niet schoonmaken of onderhouden zonder toezicht.

OPGELET
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SPECIFICATIES

MONTAGE

Controlleer aan de hand van de onderdelenlijst of alle onderdelen in de doos zitten. De montage 
kan enkel worden voortgezet indien alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn.

MODEL: THST220

EIGENSCHAP: Tuimelschakelaar

VOLTAGE: 220-240 V ~ 50 Hz

VERMOGEN: 0 / 900 / 1200 / 2100 W

GEWICHT: 14 kg

AFMETING: 58,5 x 220 cm
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VERANKERING (INDIEN GEWENST)

1. Zet het product op de gewenste locatie (een 
betonnen ondergrond is aangeraden) in 
overeenstemming met de veiligheidsrichtlijnen 
en de gebruiksaanwijzing. Markeer drie punten 
op de grond zoals getoond op diagram A. 
Verwijder het product om de gaten te boren.

2. Gebruik een gepaste boormachine (betonboor). 
Boor een gat op de gemarkeerde punten uit 
STAP EEN. De keilbout heeft een diameter van 
6 mm.

3. Zet het product op de gewenste locatie en 
plaats de verankeringsplaatjes (6) op de 
voorgeboorde gaten zoals getoond op diagram 
B. 

4. Monteer de keilbouten (B) in de voorgeboorde 
gaten en draai elke bout vast met een 
moersleutel.
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GEBRUIKSLOCATIE

GEBRUIK

VERZORGING EN ONDERHOUD

Er moet minimaal één meter afstand bewaard worden tussen de verwarmer en ontvlambare 
voorwerpen (zoals gordijnen), muren en andere voorwerpen of constructies. Het toestel mag 
enkel boven of onder onontvlambare materialen worden gebruikt (bijvoorbeeld geen hout).

Plaats de verwarmer nooit direct onder een stopcontact. Zorg ervoor dat er geen voorwerpen 
(zoals meubelen) te dicht bij de verwarmer staan en dat er altijd voldoende vrije ruimte rond 
de verwarmer is, want het toestel straalt stralingswarmte uit.

1. Stop de stekker in het stopcontact. 

2. Druk op de knop (I) om 900 W vermogen te genereren. Druk op de knop (II) om 1200 W 
vermogen te genereren. Druk op de knop (I en II) om 2100 W vermogen te genereren. 

3. Zet de stroomschakelaar op OFF om de verwarmer uit te schakelen.

1. Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact en laat het toestel volledig afkoelen.

2. Houd de verwarmer schoon. De buitenkant kan met een zachte vochtige doek gereinigd 
worden. Gebruik indien nodig een mild reinigingsmiddel. Droog de verwarmer vervolgens 
met een zachte doek.

3. Gebruik geen alcohol, benzine, schuurpoeders, meubelwas of harde borstels om de 
verwarmer schoon te maken. Dit kanhet oppervlak van de verwarmer beschadigen of 
aantasten.

4. Dompel de verwarmer niet onder in water en laat hem niet nat worden. 

5. Gebruik de verwarmer enkel als hij volledig droog is.

6. Elk type onderhoud of herstelling, inclusief de vervanging van de verwarmingsbuis, mag 
enkel worden uitgevoerd door een gekwalif iceerde elektricien of door een goedgekeurd 
servicecentrum. 

7. Bescherm de verwarmer met een textielbekleding tegen regen en stof als het toestel lange 
tijd niet gebruikt wordt.
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1. Controleer of het netsnoer naar behoren op netstroom is aangesloten als de verwarmer 
geen warmte uitstraalt nadat hij werd ingeschakeld. 

2. Bij de eerste ingebruikname is het normaal als de verwarmer een beetje rook en een ietwat 
verbrande geur produceert doordat beschermende olie verdampt.

Elektrische toestellen mogen niet worden afgevoerd met het huishoudafval. Recycle waar 
mogelijk. Raadpleeg de lokale overheid of detailhandelaar voor recyclingadvies.

PROBLEEMOPLOSSING

AFVOER

Als u meer informatie of ondersteuning nodig hebt, kunt u mailen naar  
customer.service@partyspace.eu.

Wij verlenen u als klant consument een garantie voor verborgen gebreken in de producten 
gedurende twee jaar. Na het verstrijken van deze termijnen zijn wij geen vrijwaring voor 
verborgen gebreken in de producten meer verschuldigd.

ONDERSTEUNING EN GARANTIE
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Partyspace BV  
Potteriestraat 67  
8980 Beselare  
België

verklaart op eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat het volgende apparaat: 

Merknaam: PARTYSPACE.EU  
Producttype: telescopische inf raroodterrasverwarmer  
Productnaam: Staande elektrische terrasverwarmer – Lighthouse 2100  
Artikelnummer: THST220  

in overeenstemming is met de hierna genoemde harmoniseringsrichtlijnen:  

Laagspanningsrichtlijn: LVD 2014/35/EU   
Elektromagnetische-compatibiliteitsrichtlijn: EMC 2014/30/EU   
Richtlijn ter beperking van het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffen in elektrische en 
elektronische apparatuur (BGGS): 2011/65/EU  

Toegepaste geharmoniseerde normen:  

EN 55014-1: 2017   
EN 61000-3-2: 2014   
EN 61000-3-3: 2013   
EN 55014-2: 2015   
EN 60335-1 EN 60335-2-30 

Ondertekend voor en namens:

Beselare, België – Augustus 2020  
L. Thiers, Zaakvoerder 

CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING



Conservez ce manuel pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement. L’illustration n’est fournie 
qu’à titre indicatif. Référez-vous aux produits originaux. Le présent manuel contient des 
informations importantes sur l’entretien, l’utilisation et le fonctionnement de ce produit. 
Le non-respect des instructions de ce manuel peut entraîner des blessures graves. Si vous 
n’êtes pas en mesure de lire le contenu de ce manuel, veuillez en informer votre supérieur 
hiérarchique. N’utilisez pas ce produit si vous n’avez pas lu ou compris le contenu de ce manuel.

1. Mettez la coiffe du chauffage dans la position la plus haute possible ( jamais plus bas que 
1,80 m) lorsque le chauffage est en marche pour éviter tout danger.

2. Ne laissez pas le cordon d’alimentation, la f iche ou l’appareil entrer en contact avec de 
l’eau ou tout autre liquide af in d’éviter les chocs électriques. N’insérez pas de tournevis ou 
d’objets métalliques dans l’appareil.

3. Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, le 
représentant en charge de son entretien ou une autre personne qualif iée af in de prévenir 
les situations dangereuses. Si l’appareil est utilisé par des personnes non qualif iées, la 
garantie devient caduque.

4. N’utilisez pas l’appareil s’il est endommagé.

5. Attendez que l’appareil soit complètement éteint et débranchez-le de la prise murale pour 
déconnecter les appareils électriques.

6. Ne laissez pas l’appareil fonctionner sans surveillance. Assurez-vous que l’appareil a 
complètement cessé de fonctionner avant de le débrancher. Débranchez l’appareil après 
chaque utilisation.

7. Ces appareils peuvent être utilisés par des enfants de 8 ans ou plus et par des personnes 
dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou qui manquent 
d’expérience ou de connaissances s’ils sont surveillés ou s’ils ont reçu des instructions sur 
l’utilisation de l’appareil et ont compris les dangers qu’il comporte.

8. Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les déchets ménagers ordinaires. Étant donné qu’il s’agit d’un 
appareil électrique, ce produit doit être éliminé séparément.

9. ATTENTION - Certaines parties de cet appareil peuvent devenir très chaudes et provoquer 
des brûlures. Une attention particulière doit être apportée lorsque des enfants et des 
personnes vulnérables se trouvent à proximité de l’appareil.

10. AVERTISSEMENT Ne couvrez pas l’appareil pour éviter qu’il ne surchauffe.

11. Le chauffage ne pas être placé directement sous une prise murale.

12. Placez le capuchon de protection en plastique sur la connexion électrique pour éviter des 
chocs électriques éventuels.

MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
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1. La puissance à laquelle cet appareil est exposé doit être conforme aux exigences électriques 
f igurant sur l’étiquette. Une source d’énergie incorrecte peut causer des dommages ou un 
incendie.

2. N’utilisez pas le chauffage à proximité d’objets inflammables, de gaz ou de poussière.

3. Ne touchez pas l’appareil lorsqu’il est en fonctionnement af in d’éviter les brûlures.

4. Il est interdit de placer des objets sur la surface lorsque l’appareil est en fonction.

5. N’utilisez pas le chauffage à proximité d’une douche, d’une baignoire ou d’une piscine 
pour éviter les chocs électriques.

6. N’utilisez pas le chauffage en combinaison avec des séquenceurs automatiques électrif iés, 
des minuteries et d’autres dispositifs similaires pour éviter tout risque d’incendie.

7. Les enfants de trois ans doivent être tenus à l’écart de l’appareil, à moins d’être sous 
surveillance constante. Les enfants ne peuvent pas jouer avec l’appareil.

8. Les enfants âgés de 3 à 8 ans ne peuvent allumer ou éteindre l’appareil que s’il est placé 
ou installé dans sa position de fonctionnement normale et s’ils sont surveillés ou ont reçu 
des instructions sur la façon d’utiliser l’appareil et ont compris les dangers qu’il comporte. 
Les enfants âgés de 3 à 8 ans ne peuvent pas brancher l’appareil sur le secteur, ni le régler, 
ni le nettoyer, ni en effectuer l’entretien.

9. Éteignez tous les commutateurs et débranchez le chauffage en situation d’urgence.

10. Contactez le vendeur si l’appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement. N’essayez jamais de 
réparer le chauffage vous-même.

11. Contactez le vendeur si vous rencontrez des problèmes non décrits dans ce manuel.

12. Les enfants ne doivent pas nettoyer ou entretenir l’appareil sans surveillance.

ATTENTION
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SPÉCIFICATIONS

INSTALLATION

Utilisez la liste des pièces pour vérif ier que toutes les pièces se trouvent dans la boîte. Le 
montage ne peut poursuivre que si toutes les pièces sont présentes.

MODÈLE: THST220

CARACTÉRISTIQUE: Interrupteur à bascule

TENSION: 220-240 V ~ 50 Hz

PUISSANCE: 0 / 900 / 1200 / 2100 W

POIDS: 14 kg

DIMENSIONS: 58,5 x 220 cm
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ANCRAGE (SI NÉCESSAIRE)

1. Placez le produit à l’endroit souhaité 
(une surface en béton est recommandée) 
conformément aux consignes de sécurité et 
au mode d’emploi. Marquez trois points sur le 
sol comme indiqué sur le schéma A. Retirez le 
produit pour percer les trous.

2. Utilisez un foret approprié (foret à béton). 
Percez un trou sur les points marqués à  
l’ÉTAPE 1. Le boulon expansible a un diamètre 
de 6 mm.

3. Placez le produit à l’endroit souhaité et placez 
les plaques d’ancrage (6) sur les trous percés 
comme indiqué sur le schéma B. 

4. Montez les boulons expansibles (B) dans les 
trous forés et serrez chaque boulon avec  
une clé.
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POSITION D’UTILISATION

USAGE

SOIN ET ENTRETIEN

Un mètre au moins doit être maintenu entre le chauffage et les objets inflammables (tels que 
les rideaux), les murs et autres objets ou constructions. 

L’appareil ne peut être utilisé qu’au-dessus ou au-dessous de matériaux ignifuges (pas de bois, 
par exemple). 

Le chauffage ne pas être placé directement sous une prise murale. Veillez à ce qu’aucun objet 
(tels que des meubles) ne soit trop près du chauffage et qu’il y ait toujours suff isamment 
d’espace libre autour du chauffage, car l’appareil émet une chaleur rayonnante. 

1. Branchez la f iche dans une prise de courant. 

2. Appuyez sur le bouton (I) pour générer une puissance de 900  W. Appuyez sur le bouton 
(II) pour générer une puissance de 1200  W. Appuyez sur le bouton (III) pour générer une 
puissance de 2 100 W. 

3. Mettez le commutateur sur OFF pour éteindre le chauffage.

1. Retirez la f iche de la prise murale et laissez l’appareil ref roidir complètement.

2. Gardez le chauffage propre. L’extérieur peut être nettoyé avec un chiffon doux et humide. Le 
cas échéant, utilisez un détergent doux. Séchez ensuite le chauffage avec un chiffon doux.

3. N’utilisez pas d’alcool, d’essence, de poudre à récurer, de cire pour meubles ou de brosses 
dures pour nettoyer le chauffage. Cela peut endommager ou corroder la surface du 
chauffage.

4. Ne plongez pas le chauffage dans l’eau et ne le laissez pas se mouiller. 

5. Utilisez le chauffage uniquement s’il est complètement sec.

6. Tout type d’entretien ou de réparation, y compris le remplacement du tube de chauffage, 
ne peut être effectué que par un électricien qualif ié ou par un centre de service agréé. 

7. Si l’appareil n’est pas utilisé pendant une longue période, protégez-le de la pluie et de la 
poussière à l’aide d’une housse textile.
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1. Vérif iez que le cordon d’alimentation est correctement branché au secteur si le chauffage 
ne produit pas de chaleur après avoir été allumé. 

2. Lors de la première utilisation, il est normal que le chauffage produise un peu de fumée et 
une légère odeur de brûlé en raison de l’évaporation de l’huile de protection.

Les appareils électriques ne peuvent pas être éliminés avec les déchets ménagers. Recyclez 
si possible. Consultez les pouvoirs publics locaux ou votre détaillant pour obtenir des conseils 
sur le recyclage.

RÉSOLUTION DES PROBLÈMES

ÉLIMINATION

Si vous souhaitez obtenir plus d’informations ou appui, vous pouvez envoyer un mail a 
customer.service@partyspace.eu.

Nous off rons au client/consommateur une garantie pour des vices cachés dans nos produits 
pendant deux ans. Au bout de ce délai, nous n’off rons plus de garantie pour des vices cachés 
dans nos produits. 

APPUI ET GARANTIE
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Partyspace BV  
Potteriestraat 67  
8980 Beselare  
Belgique

declare sous sa seule responsabilité que le dispositif suivant: 

Marque: PARTYSPACE.EU 
Type de produit: Chauffage de terrasse  
Nom du produit: Chauffage de terrasse électrique – version debout – Lighthouse 2100  
Numéro d’article: THST220  

est conforme aux règles d’harmonisation suivantes:   

Directive basse tension: LVD 2014/35/EU   
Directive de compatibilité électromagnétique: EMC 2014/30/EU   
Directive de limitation de l’utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les 
équipements électriques et électroniques: 2011/65/EU  

Normes harmonisées appliquées:  

EN 55014-1: 2017   
EN 61000-3-2: 2014   
EN 61000-3-3: 2013   
EN 55014-2: 2015   
EN 60335-1 EN 60335-2-30 

Signé par et au nom de:

Beselare, Belgique – Août 2020  
L. Thiers, Gérant 

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ



Heben Sie diese Gebrauchsanleitung für eine spätere Nutzung auf. Die Abbildung dient nur als 
Beispiel. Halten Sie sich an das Originalprodukt. Diese Gebrauchsanleitung enthält wichtige 
Informationen über Wartung, Nutzung und Funktion dieses Produkts. Das Nichtbefolgen der 
Anweisungen aus dieser Gebrauchsanleitung können ernste Verletzungen zur Folge haben. 
Wenn Sie nicht in der Lage sind, den Inhalt dieser Gebrauchsanleitung zu lesen, informieren 
Sie Ihren Vorgesetzten. Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht, wenn Sie den Inhalt dieser 
Gebrauchsanleitung nicht gelesen oder verstanden haben.

1. Stellen Sie den Heizkopf auf die höchste Position (niemals niedriger als 1,80 m), wenn der 
Heizstrahler eingeschaltet ist, um Gefahr zu vermeiden.

2. Das Stromkabel, der Stecker oder das Gerät dürfen nicht in Kontakt mit Wasser oder einer 
anderen Flüssigkeit kommen, um Stromschläge zu vermeiden. Keine Schraubendreher 
oder Gegenstände aus Metall in das Gerät stecken.

3. Wenn das Stromkabel beschädigt ist, muss es vom Hersteller, von dessen 
Wartungsbeauftragten oder Personen mit ähnlichen Qualif ikationen ausgewechselt 
werden, um gefährlichen Situationen vorzubeugen. Bei Verwendung des Geräts durch 
Personen ohne entsprechende Qualif ikationen erlischt die Garantie sofort.

4. Beschädigte Geräte dürfen nicht verwendet werden.

5. Warten Sie, bis das Gerät vollständig ausgeschaltet ist. Erst dann den Stecker aus der 
Steckdose ziehen, um das Elektrogerät vom Stromnetz zu trennen.

6. Das eingeschaltete Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt lassen Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das 
Gerät vollständig zum Stillstand gekommen ist, bevor es vom Stromnetz getrennt wird. 
Das Gerät nach jeder Verwendung vom Stromnetz trennen.

7. Diese Geräte können von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und von Personen mit eingeschränkten 
physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder denen es an Erfahrung oder 
Wissen mangelt, benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden oder in die Benutzung 
des Gerätes eingewiesen wurden und die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstanden haben.

8. Dieses Produkt nicht mit dem normalen Haushaltsmüll entsorgen. Da es um ein 
Elektrogerät geht, muss es gesondert entsorgt werden.

9. ACHTUNG: Manche Bauteile dieses Geräts können sehr heiß werden und Brandwunden 
verursachen. Bef inden sich Kinder und hilfsbedürftige Menschen in der Nähe des Geräts, 
ist besondere Beaufsichtigung erforderlich.

10. WARNHINWEIS: Decken Sie das Gerät niemals ab, sodass es nicht überhitzt.

11. Der Heizstrahler darf nicht direkt unter eine Steckdose gestellt werden.

12. Platzieren Sie die Plastikschutzkappe über dem Stromanschluss, um Stromschlägen 
vorzubeugen.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN
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1. Die Leistung, der dieses Gerät ausgesetzt wird, muss den elektrischen Anforderungen 
auf dem Etikett entsprechen. Eine nicht ordnungsgemäße Leistungsquelle kann einen 
Schaden oder Brand verursachen.

2. Den Heizstrahler nicht in der Nähe von entzündlichen Gegenständen, Gas oder Stoff 
verwenden.

3. Das eingeschaltete Gerät nicht berühren, um Brandwunden zu vermeiden.

4. Es ist verboten, Gegenstände auf die Oberfläche zu legen, wenn das Gerät in Betrieb ist.

5. Den Heizstrahler nicht in der Nähe einer Dusche, Badewanne oder eines Schwimmbeckens 
verwenden, um Stromschlägen vorzubeugen.

6. Den Heizstrahler nicht in Kombination mit automatisierten elektrischen Sequenzern, 
Timern und anderen gleichartigen Geräten verwenden, um einem Brand vorzubeugen.

7. Kinder bis zu drei Jahren müssen dem Gerät fernbleiben, es sei denn, sie werden ständig 
beaufsichtigt. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.

8. Kinder zwischen drei und acht Jahren dürfen das Gerät nur ein- oder ausschalten, wenn 
das Gerät in seiner normalen Betriebsposition aufgestellt oder installiert ist, wenn sie 
beaufsichtigt werden oder Anweisungen erhalten haben, wie sie das Gerät verwenden 
müssen und begriffen haben, welche Gefahren sich daraus ergeben. Kinder zwischen 
drei und acht Jahren dürfen das Gerät weder ans Stromnetz anschließen noch bedienen, 
reinigen oder warten.

9. Schalten Sie in Notfällen alle Schalter aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker des Heizstrahlers aus 
der Steckdose.

10. Nehmen Sie Kontakt mit dem Verkäufer auf, wenn das Gerät nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert. Versuchen Sie niemals, den Heizstrahler selbst zu reparieren.

11. Nehmen Sie Kontakt mit dem Verkäufer auf, wenn Ihnen Probleme begegnen, die nicht in 
dieser Anleitung beschrieben sind.

12. Kinder dürfen das Gerät nicht ohne Aufsicht reinigen oder warten.

ACHTUNG
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SPEZIFIKATIONEN

INSTALLATION

Prüfen Sie anhand der Teileliste, ob sich alle Bauteile im Karton bef inden. Die Montage darf nur 
fortgesetzt werden, wenn alle Bauteile vorhanden sind.

MODELL: THST220

EIGENSCHAFT: Kippschalter

SPANNUNG: 220-240 V ~ 50 Hz

LEISTUNG: 0 / 900 / 1200 / 2100 W

GEWICHT: 14 kg

MAßE: 58,5 x 220 cm
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VERANKERUNG (FALLS GEWÜNSCHT)

1. Stellen Sie das Produkt entsprechend 
den Sicherheitsrichtlinien und der 
Gebrauchsanweisung am gewünschten 
Standort auf (ein Betonboden ist 
empfehlenswert). Markieren Sie drei Punkte am 
Boden wie in Abbildung A gezeigt. Entfernen 
Sie das Produkt, um die Löcher zu bohren.

2. Verwenden Sie eine geeignete Bohrmaschine 
(Betonbohrer). Bohren Sie ein Loch an 
den im 1. SCHRITT markierten Stellen. Die 
Spreizschraube hat einen Durchmesser  
von 6 mm.

3. Stellen Sie das Produkt an dem gewünschten 
Standort auf und platzieren Sie die 
Verankerungsplättchen über die vorgebohrten 
Löcher wie in Abbildung B gezeigt. 

4. Setzen Sie die Spreizschrauben (B) in die 
vorgebohrten Löcher ein und drehen Sie sie 
mit einem Schraubenschlüssel fest.
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BETRIEBSORT

GEBRAUCH

PFLEGE UND WARTUNG

Es muss mindestens ein Meter Abstand zwischen dem Heizstrahler und entflammbaren 
Gegenständen (z. B. Gardinen), Wänden und anderen Gegenständen oder Konstruktionen 
eingehalten werden. Das Gerät darf nur über oder unter nicht entflammbaren Materialien 
verwendet werden (beispielsweise nicht über oder unter Holz).

Stellen Sie den Heizstrahler nicht direkt unter eine Steckdose. Sorgen Sie dafür, dass keine 
Gegenstände (wie Möbel) zu nah am Heizstrahler stehen, und dass immer ausreichend Freiraum 
rund um den Heizstrahler ist, denn das Gerät strahlt Strahlungswärme ab.

1. Stecken Sie den Stecker in die Steckdose. 

2. Drücken Sie auf den Knopf (I), um 900 W Leistung abzurufen. Drücken Sie auf den Knopf 
(II), um 1200 W Leistung abzurufen. Drücken Sie auf den Knopf (I und II), um 2100 W  
Leistung abzurufen. 

3. 3. Stelle den Stromschalter auf OFF, um den Heizstrahler auszuschalten.

1. Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose und lassen Sie das Gerät vollständig abkühlen.

2. Halten Sie den Heizstrahler sauber. Die Außenseite kann mit einem weichen feuchten Tuch 
gereinigt werden. Verwenden Sie nötigenfalls ein mildes Reinigungsmittel. Trocknen Sie 
den Heizstrahler danach mit einem weichen Tuch ab.

3. Verwenden Sie weder Alkohol noch Benzin, Scheuerpulver, Möbelwachs oder harte Bürsten, 
um den Heizstrahler zu reinigen. Das kann die Oberfläche des Heizstrahlers beschädigen 
oder beeinträchtigen.

4. Tauchen Sie den Heizstrahler nicht in Wasser und lassen Sie ihn nicht nass werden. 

5. Verwenden Sie den Heizstrahler nur, wenn er vollkommen trocken ist.

6. Jegliche Wartung oder Reparatur, das Auswechseln der Heizröhre inbegriffen, darf nur 
von einem qualif izierten Elektriker oder einem anerkannten Servicezentrum ausgeführt 
werden. 

7. Schützen Sie den Heizstrahler mit einem Textilbezug vor Regen und Staub, wenn das Gerät 
längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird.
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1. Kontrollieren Sie, ob das Netzkabel ordnungsgemäß ans Stromnetz angeschlossen ist, 
wenn der Heizstrahler keine Wärme abstrahlt, nachdem er angeschaltet worden ist. 

2. Bei der ersten Inbetriebnahme ist es normal, dass der Heizstrahler ein wenig Rauch und 
einen etwas verbrannten Geruch abgibt, weil das schützende Öl verdampft.

Elektrogeräte dürfen nicht mit dem Haushaltsmüll entsorgt werden. Sie sollten möglichst dem 
Recycling zugefügt werden. Sprechen Sie mit den örtlichen Behörden oder dem Einzelhändler 
für Ratschläge zur Entsorgung.

PROBLEMLÖSUNG

ENTSORGUNG

Wenn Sie mehr Informationen oder Unterstützung brauchen, können Sie eine E-Mail an 
customer.service@partyspace.eu.

Wir gewähren Ihnen als Kunden/Konsumenten eine Garantie für versteckte Mängel an 
unseren Produkten während zwei Jahre. Nach Ende dieses Termins schulden wir dem Kunden/
Konsumenten keine Gewährleistung für versteckte Mängel an unseren Produkten mehr.

UNTERSTÜTZUNG UND GARANTIE
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Partyspace BV  
Potteriestraat 67  
8980 Beselare  
Belgien

erklärt in eigener Verantwortung, dass das untenstehende Apparat: 

Markenname: PARTYSPACE.EU  
Produkttyp: Heizer  
Produktname: Elektrischer Standterrassenheizer – Lighthouse 2100  
Artikelnummer: THST220  

den folgenden Harmonisierungsrichtlinien entspricht:   

Niederspannungsrichtlinie: LVD 2014/35/EU   
Elektromagnetischekompatibilitätsrichtlinie: EMC 2014/30/EU   
Beschränkung der Verwendung bestimmter gefährlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und 
Elektronikgeräten: 2011/65/EU  

Angewandte harmonisierte Normen:  

EN 55014-1: 2017   
EN 61000-3-2: 2014   
EN 61000-3-3: 2013   
EN 55014-2: 2015   
EN 60335-1 EN 60335-2-30 

Unterzeichnet für und im Namen von:

Beselare, Belgien – August 2020  
L. Thiers, Geschäftsführer 

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG


